by issuing 136,780,000 new ordinary shares with a par value of 1.00 baht 

Agenda 11 To consider and approve the amendment to the Clause 4 of the Memorandum of Association of the  

Company to be in line with the increase of the registered capital of the Company. 

“Clause 4.  
Registered capital of   350,780,000 baht      (three hundred fifty million seven hundred and eighty thousand baht) 
Divided Into:         350,780,000 shares   (three hundred fifty million seven hundred and eighty thousand shares) 
with a Par Value of                          1 baht per share (One baht) 
Divided Into:   
Ordinary Shares:         350,780,000 shares    (three hundred fifty million seven hundred and eighty thousand shares) 

Preferred Shares:                 - none -   (-) " 

In addition, he requested the meeting to consider the authorization of the Board of Directors or Chief Executive 

Officer or an attorney from the Board of Directors or an attorney from the Chief Executive Officer has the power to